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Number of Agricultural workersbeneflted in Tamil Nadu duoe to enforcement of minimum wages Act

_7012. SHRI C. PALANIAPPAN:
Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state :

(a) how many agr.cultural employces are benefited in Tamil Nadu due to the enforcement of Minimum Wages Act in that industry; (District-wise particulars may be furnished);

_(b) whether contraventions were noticed and if so, whether prosecution action was taken; (District-wise details may please be furnsihed; and

(c) who is enforcing authority in the State of Tamil Nadu ?

THE MINISTER OFSTATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): (a) to (c).
The enforcement of minimum wages in agriculture is the responsibility of the Government of Tam*l Nadu. It is for them to take appropraite legal action for contraventions of the Minimum Wages Act. Government of India has mol collected details regarding agricultural employees and prosecutions of employers according to the districts in Tamil Nadu.

Deployment of CRPF bnd BSF for Law and Order in States

7013. SHR1 A. NEELALOHITHA-
DASAN NADAR: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state how many CRPF and BSF personnel are deployed in vrious States at present for the maintepance of law and order, State-wise ? .

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR):
It is not in public interest to disclose the information.
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ATRT qeAre faga afataar-

o afaz 1987
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qgaT Afee 1990
FHLATT qeary faga afeisHr
g afqe 1991

Release of Bonded Labour from a Kilm Muzzafar Nagar (U.P.)

7015. SHRI KAMAL NATH: will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether 400 bonded labours were freedon 13 February, 1982 from a brick kiln n;ear Roorkee Road, Muzzafarnagar
(U.P);

(b) if so, facts thereof; and

(c) steps taken to fee such bonded labours in various parts of the country ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): (a) to (c).
Informatin i3 being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House.

Pachaiyar Irrigation Project in Tamil Nadu

7016. SHRI K. T. KOSALRAM:
Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) when was the Pachaiyar Irrigation Project in Tamil Nadu approved by the Planning Commission;

(b) whether this project has been completed; and

¢) if not, the reasons for the same?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
(SHRIYS. B. CHAVAN): (a) Pachaiyar Irrigation Scheme in Tamil Nadu has not been approved by the Planning Commission so far.

(b) and (¢). The State Government have dropped the schemeon account of ecological considerations.

Modernisation of Mines

7017. SHRI SATYAGOPAL MISRA
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a scheme of Rs. 5 crores has been finalised to modernise mines of our country; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND
STEEL AND MINES (SHRIMATI RAM.
DULARI SINHA):

(a) No Sir.

(h) Does not arise.

Writ Petitions Filled by Petitioners Against Appointment of officers of DANICS

7018. SHRI HIRALAL R. PARMAR:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 5139 on the 23rd December, 1981 regarding writ petitions file d by petitioners against appointment of” officers of DANICS and state;

(a) whether the two judgements both passed on January 21, 1976 on the writ petitions of S/Shri Chandergupt and Sultan:
Singh II enjoined upon the Government to review the substantive appointment of 19 officers made vide notification dated 12th September, 1973, after refixing the seniority of the two petitioners;

(b) whether Government have since retracted its steps from its earlier stand that ‘1973 Selection’ could be reviewed only after the writ petitions of (1) S.S.
Gautam and others and (2) O. P. Jacob and others werc finally disposed of ; and

(¢) if so, the reasons that made Government to shift its grounds?

